Brick Saw
Owner’s Manual
Parts List &
Operating
Instructions

Please record the serial number (Located on the cover
post casting) of your saw in this block.

serial number

For your warranty to be effective, complete the warranty
card (include the serial number) and mail it in as soon
as possible.

Manual Part No. 156402 Revision 10/03 U.S.A.

DDMMSE
DDMMSG

For your own safety read instruction manual
before operating saw.

Wear eye protection.

Disconnect saw before servicing, when
changing cutting wheels, and cleaning.

Use tool only with smooth edge cutting wheels
free of openings and grooves.

Replace damaged cutting wheel before
operating.

IABLE OF CONTENTS
Safety Instructions pg 2-3

Safety Messages
California Proposition 65 Message
Safety Label Locations

Saw Features pg 3

Motor

Cutting Head
Table

Water System

Assembly pg 3-4

Unpacking and Preparation
Installing the Cutting Head
Installing the Blade

Installing the Water Pump

Operations pg 4-7

Electrical Requirements
Extension Cords

Thermal Overload Protection
General Cutting Guidelines

Rip Cutting

Table Markings

Adjusting Rear Post

Belt Adjustment and Replacement

Maintenance pg 7

Trouble Shooting pg 7

Optional Accessories ~ pg8

Parts Listing pg 9
Exploded View

How to Order Repair Parts back cover
Returned Merchandise Policy back cover



SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE 2000 BRICK SAW

For Your Safety, Read All Instructions!
These safety precautions should be followed at all times. Failure to follow these safety precautions could result in injury to
yourself and others. Safety is a combination of operator common sense and alertness at all times when the saw is being used.

* Keep Guards in Place and in working order.

* Remove Adjusting Keys and Wrenches. Form habit of checking to see that keys and adjusting wrenches are removed from
tool before turning it on.

* Keep Work Area Clean. Cluttered areas and benches invite accidents.

« Don’t Use in Dangerous Environment. Don't use power tools in damp or wet locations, or expose them to rain. Keep work area well
lighted.

» Keep Children Away. All visitors should be kept safe distance from work area.

* Make Workshop Kid Proof with padlocks, master switches, or by removing starter keys.
* Don’t Force Tool. It will do the job better and safer at the rate for which it was designed.
» Use Right Tool. Don’t force tool or attachment to do a job for which it was not designed.

« Use Proper Extention Cord. Make sure your extension cord is in good condition. When using an extension cord, be sure to
use one heavy enough to carry the current your product will draw. An undersized cord will cause a drop in line voltage resulting
in loss of power and overheating. Extension Cords Table 1 shows the correct size to use depending on cord length and name
plate ampere rating. If in doubt, use the next heavier gage. The smaller the gage number, the heavier the cord.

* Wear Proper Apparel. Do not wear loose clothing, gloves, neckties, rings, bracelets, or other jewelry which may get caught in
moving parts. Nonslip footwear is recommended. Wear protective hair covering to contain long hair.

¢ Always Use Safety Glasses. Also use face or dust mask if cutting operation is dusty. Everyday eyeglasses only have impact
resistant lenses, they are NOT safety glasses.

» Secure Work. Use clamps or a vice to hold work when practical. It‘s safer than using your hand and it frees both hands to operate tool.
« Don’t Overreach Keep proper footing and balance at all times.

¢ Maintain Tools with Care. Keep tools sharp and clean for best and safest performance. Follow instructions for lubricating and
changing accessories.

¢ Disconnect Tools before servicing; when changing accessories, such as blades, bits, cutters, and the like.
¢ Reduce Risk of Unintentional Starting. Make sure switch is in off position before plugging in.

* Use Recommended Accessories. Consult the owner’s manual for recommended accessories. The use of improper accessories
may cause risk of injury to persons.

¢ Never Stand On Tool. Serious injury could occur if the tool is tipped of if the cutting tool is unintentionally contacted.

e Check Damaged Parts. Before further use of the tool, a guard or other part that is damaged should be carefully checked

to determine that it will operate properly and perform its intended function - check for alignment of moving parts, binding of
moving parts, breakage of parts, mounting, and any other conditions that may affect its operation. A guard or other part that is
damaged should be properly repaired or replaced.

< Direction of Feed. Feed work into a blade or cutter against the direction of rotation of the blade or cutter only.
¢ Never Leave Tool Running Unattended. Turn Off Power. Don’t leave tool until it comes to a complete stop.
e Save These Instructions.

SAFETY MESSAGES
A safety message informs you about potential hazards. Each safety message is preceded by one of the three words: Danger, Warning, or Caution.

A DANGER Immediate hazards which WILL result in severe personal injury or death.
A WARNING Hazards or unsafe practices which COULD result in severe personal injury or death.

Hazards or unsafe practices which COULD result in minor personal injury or product or property
CAUTION damage.

Additional information as to the nature of the hazard is provided by the Hazard Symbols which appear throughout
the manual in conjunction with safety message alert symbols.

CALIFORNIA PROPOSITION 65 MESSAGE

A WARNING Sawing and drilling generates dust. Excessive airborne particles may cause irritation to eyes, skin and
respiratory tract. To avoid breathing impairment always employ dust controls and protection suitable to the

material being saws or drilled. In accordance with OSHA (29 CFR Part 1910.1200). Diamond Blades improperly
used are dangerous. Comply with American National Standards Institute Safety Code B7.1 and Occupational Safety and Health
Act covering: Speed, Safety Guards, Flanges, Mounting Procedures, General Operating Rules, Handling, Storage and General
Machine Conditions.

2



2000 SERIES BRICK SAW

SAFETY LABEL LOCATIONS

Safety labels are located according to the drawing below. The labels contain important safety information. Please read them
carefully. These labels are considered a permanent part of your saw. If a label comes off or becomes hard to read, contact Dixie
Diamond Diamond or your dealer for replacement.

Iltem Location Description Part #

G5 Mator General safety warnings 155806
G3 Mator Receptacle warning label 154822
G2 Mator GFCI Warning label 155678

SAW FEATURES

ASSEMBLY

14 inch (356mm) blade capacity

The DDMMS is a versatile cutting machine designed to use diamond blades and operate under wet or dry
general application sawing depending on type of blade selected. Its function is to cut a variety of materials
to include block and brick. This saw is engineered as a self-contained unit consisting of a powerful “dual-
voltage” AC induction motor for electric models and Honda OHV engine with cyclone air filtration for the gas
model, removable water reservoir and water recirculating system. The motor operates on standard 115V cur-
rent, and the water pump is conveniently energized by the motor.

Motor

The DDMMS features a powerful motor with the following specifications:

Model Motor/Engine H.P. Type Power Spec.

DDMMSE Electric Motor, 1-1/2 Hp Dual Voltage AC 115/230V 60Hz 3,450RPM
DDMMSG Gas Motor, 5-1/2 Hp Cyclone Honda GX160 2,500RPM

Power for electric motors is controlled with an “On/Off” switch located on the front of the cutting head. A kill switch for gasoline
motors is located adjacent to the handle mount on the cutting head.
Cutting Head
¥hﬁ|14 inch (356mm) blade capacity yields a depth of cut of 5”. The hinged blade guard allows easy blade changes.

able
IE:Suilt of heavy-duty cast aluminum for extra durability and has a travel of 29” (737mm).

rame
The 2001 weighs 159 Ibs.; the 2002, 170 Ibs.; the 2005-G, 175 Ibs.; with an overall size of 35”L x 24”W x 35”H for the 2001 and
2002 and an overall size of 38”L x 24”W x 35”H for the 2005-G.
Water System
The water system consists of a thermoplastic water reservoir and a submersible recirculating pump that connects to water tubes
in the blade guard in order to provide a continuous supply of water to both sides of the blade. The water reservoir will not rust
or peel and is easy to clean. The submersible pump delivers 170 gal (644 liters)/hour on the 115V/60Hz saw and 245 gal (927
liters)/hour on the 230V/50Hz saw.

Unpacking and Preparation

Carefully open carton. Remove accessory pack. Lift saw out of carton by pan, and place onto a level work surface. Open
accessory pack, and check each item with contents list and illustration below, making certain that all items are accounted for and
in good condition before discarding any packing material. If there are any missing or damaged parts, call our toll free number
(800) 421-5830 or (310) 539-5221 for instructions before proceeding with assembly.

Contents of Carton: Saw Frame Assembly and Accessory Pack
Accessory Pack contains:

-
3
H
L ; [
owners pump warranty splash 10" tile blade water pump fence
manual manual card guard

b~ 2 0 @ &

large bullnose blade nut  wing screw  washer  flow clamp plastic fitting  vinyi nose
wrench

3




INITIAL ASSEMBLY
i A WARNING For your own safety and protection, do not attempt to operate this saw until completely assembled and

—@ installed according to instructions. Read and understand the capabilities of the 101 and the hazards
5_ associated with its operation.

IMPORTANT: The recoil spring (part#??) should be lubricated with light machine oil prior to operation of the DDMMS Brick Saw.

INSTALLING THE BLADE

Attach blade to cutting head, raise blade guard to highest position and tighten wing nut. Remove blade shaft
nut and outer flange. Place blade onto shaft. ENSURE rotation arrow (stamped onto steel core of blade) points
“counter-clockwise” when viewed from blade side of saw. Reinstall outer flange and blade shaft nut. Use
wrench to secure nut. DO NOT OVERTIGHTEN. Lower blade guard and retighten wing nut. Assemble cutting
head to frame. Check to see that the blade tracks in the center of the table. Table should move freely from
front to back. Loosen adjustment knob and adjust cutting head so that blade rim is at least 1/4” below top
surface of table. Tighten knob to hold cutting head in place. CAUTION: Setting blade too high will cause it to
grab and damage tile and possibly saw. Setting blade too low will cause damage to table.

INSTALLING THE WATER PUMP

Plug pump power cord into female receptacle of motor terminal box. Pump is automatically activated as soon as motor
is turned to the “ON” position. The pump’s intake MUST be fully submersed. To improve diamond blade life as well as
cleanliness of your saw, operate pump from a drum of clean water.

IMPORTANT: Disconnect and remove water pump when cutting dry.

A WARNING This pump requires the use of a Ground Fault Circuit Interrupter. To reduce risk of electric shock, connect
saw to a Ground Fault Circuit Interrupter outlet when operating saw with pump plugged into 3-pole

receptacle on motor. See pump manual and informational tags enclosed separately for all pump information.

A (U g 1]l Shock Hazard. For replacement pump, use only identical pump, Dixie Diamond model PES-100, part#

OPERATIONS

ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS AND GROUNDING INSTRUCTIONS

The DDMMS is wired for 115V, single phase operation, and draws 12.4 AMPS at 115V. This is not a large load, however if the machine is
operated on any circuit that is already close to its capacity, the circuit breaker may be tripped. If this occurs, eliminate other loads from
the circuit. A separate circuit protected by a 20 amp breaker is ideal. If other loads do not exist and power failure still occurs, have the
circuit inspected by a qualified electrician. If a generator is used, use one rated at 3.5Kw minimum.

This tool must be grounded. In the event of a malfunction or breakdown, grounding provides a path of least resistance for
A WARNING electric current to reduce the risk of electric shock. This tool is equipped with an electric cord having an
equipment-grounding conductor and a grounding plug. The plug must be plugged into a matching outlet
that is properly installed and grounded in accordance with all local codes and ordinances.

» Do not modify the plug provided - if it will not fit the outlet, have the proper outlet installed by a qualified electrician.

¢ Improper connection of the equipment - grounding conductor can result in a risk of electric shock. The conductor with the
insulation having an outer surface that is green, with or without yellow stripes, is the equipment grounding conductor. If repair
or replacement of the electric cord or plug is necessary, do not connect the equipment - grounding conductor to a live terminal.
¢ Check with a qualified electrician or service personnel if the grounding instructions are not completely understood, or if in
doubt as to whether the tool is properly grounded.

» Use only 3-wire extension cords that have 3-prong grounding plugs and 3-pole receptacles that accept the tool’s plug.

¢ Repair or replace damaged or worn cord immediately. See Table 1 for proper extension cord gage requirements.

A WARNING This tool is intended for use on a circuit that has an outlet that looks like the one illustrated in Sketch A
in Figure 1. The tool has a grounding plug that looks like the plug illustrated in Sketch A in Figure 1. A

temporary adapter, which looks like the adapter illustrated in Sketches B and C, may be used to connect this
plug to a 2-pole receptacle as shown in Sketch B if a properly grounded outlet is not available. The temporary adapter should
be used only when a properly grounded outlet is not available. The temporary adapter should be used only until a properly
grounded outlet can be installed by a qualified electrician. The green-colored rigid ear, lug, and the like, extending from the
adapter must be connected to a permanent ground such as a properly grounded outlet box.

Note: Use of a temporary adapter is not permitted in Canada.

Additionally, the water pump requires the use of a Ground Fault Circuit Interrupter. Therefore, when using the water pump
plugged into the water pump receptacle, this tool must be plugged into a properly installed and grounded Ground Fault Circuit
Interrupter outlet, like the one illustrated in Sketch D in Figure 1. If a Ground Fault Gircuit Interrupter outlet is not available, Dixie
Diamond has available, as an accessory item, a plug - in Ground Fault Circuit Interrupter that may be plugged into a properly
installed and grounded 3-pole outlet. See Sketch E in Figure 1.

4



Figure 1
Grounding methods
Metal
Screw
o M
: (all  Cover of W ) .
Groundin Grounded Grounding
pi 9 (A) Outlet Box ©) Means
: ® © (0) (F)

EXTENSION CORDS

Use only extension cords that are intended for outdoor use. These extension cords are identified by a marking of, “Acceptable for
use with outdoor appliances; store indoors while not in use.” Use only extension cords having an electrical rating not less than the
rating of the product. Do not use damaged extension cords, do not “yank” on any cord to disconnect it from the power supply.
Keep cord away from heat and sharp edges. Always disconnect the extension cord from the receptacle before disconnecting the
product from the extension cord.

A WARNING ;gnrgguce the risk of electrocution, keep all connections dry and off the ground. Do not touch plug with wet

Ground Fault Gircuit Interrupter (GFCI) protection should be provided on the circuit(s) or outlet(s) to be used for the tile saw.
Receptacles are available having built-in GFCI protection and may be used for this measure of safety.

Table 1
Minimum gage for cord

Volts Total length of cord in feet
120V - 25 ft. 50 ft. 100 ft. 150 ft.
Ampere Rating 240V - 50 ft. 100 ft. 200 ft. 300 ft.
more than not more than AWG
0 6 18 16 16 14
6 10 18 16 14 12
10 12 16 16 14 12
12 16 14 12 not recommended

IMPORTANT: Use of undersize extension cords results in low voltage to the motor, which can result in motor burnout and
premature failure. Dixie Diamond warns that equipment returned to us, showing signs of being run in a low voltage condition
through the use of undersized extension cords, will be repaired or replaced totally at the customer’s expense, there will be no
warranty claim.

A WARNING If the plug or receptacle does get wet, DO NOT unplug the cord. Disconnect the fuse or circuit breaker that
supplies power to the tool. Then unplug and examine for presence of water in the receptacle.

To avoid the possibility of the appliance plug or receptacle getting wet, position tile saw to one side of a wall mounted receptacle to
prevent water from dripping onto the receptacle or plug. A “drip loop,” shown in the figure below, should be arranged by the user to
properly position the power cord relative to the power source. The “drip loop” is that part of the cord below the level of the receptacle,
or the connector if an extension cord is used. This method of positioning the cord prevents the travel of water along the power cord and
coming in contact with the receptacle.

THERMAL OVERLOAD PROTECTION

The Thermal Overload manual reset switch (A) is located on the top housing of the electric motor. If an extreme
internal temperature is sensed, the switch will “trip” and the motor will shut off automatically. If this occurs, turn
the motor “ON/OFF” switch to the “OFF” position and allow the motor to cool for at least ten (10) minutes before
restarting. Push the reset “button” (using minimal force) and resume operations.

Interruption of motor operation caused by the thermal switch indicates the existence of improper or insufficient
@ power to your electric motor. DOUBLE CHECK YOUR POWER SOURCE!

IMPORTANT: Continued operations utilizing inadequate connections and/or dubious power sourcing could damage
your electrical motor.



GENERAL CUTTING GUIDELINES For Best Results...Use Dixie Diamond Blades

A diamond blade does not cut, it grinds. Do not force the tile into the blade, nor feed it to quickly.

e Diamond blades are not all alike. Match the Dixie Diamond blade to the product to be cut.

* Before mounting any blade on the saw, inspect the arbor shaft, flanges and blade for damage or fatigue.

e |t is natural for the diamond blade to wear out. Follow Dixie Diamond’s blade recommendations for better longevity and efficiency.
 Check that the directional arrow of your Dixie Diamond blade always points in a counter-clockwise direction as it is mounted.
* Ensure that a continuous flow of water to both sides of the blade occurs during operation.

 Diamond blades need to be sharpened from time-to-time, as this allows for optimum performance. (See optional accessories.)
* Be sure the blade arbor hole diameter matches the blade shaft.

» Never operate any saw without safety guards in place.

Do not force the blade into the material: allow the blade to cut all its own speed.

Do not cut dry with blades designed for wet cutting.

Do not make long continuous cuts with dry cutting blades: allow the blade to cool by turning the air every few minutes.

Do not exceed the blades safe operating speed.

Do not operate the saw with a blade diameter larger than the saws capacity.

Do not cut or grind with the side of the diamond blade, or make radius or curve cuts.

RIP CUTTING

! Rip cutting is the term used to describe cutting material flat on table. When cutting the material on the square,
position rip guide to desired cutting dimension, and tighten thumb screw to secure it in place. Firmly hold
material against table back stop and rip guide while cutting. When cutting diagonally, position material using
table back stop and optional dual 45° flat angle guide. For cutting materials at other angles, use the 0-90° protractor
to align material to desired angle. (See optional accessories, page 8.)

o Do not attempt to cut pieces too small to hold by hand outside the blade guard. Avoid
square cut diagonal A warninG awkward hand positions where a sudden slip could cause a hand to move into the blade.
b When cutting any material, make sure it is fully supported. Hold workpiece firmly against

table, back stop and guide. Only feed the material fast enough for the blade to cut. DO NOT FORCE.

TABLE MARKINGS

The markings on table back stop are used to aid in cutting material to particular dimensions. The scale on top of
the back stop is used for setting the rip guide’s diamond window indicator relative to the exact distance from the
diamond blade to the edge of the rip guide. You must first measure the material for the cut to act as the standard,
and then use the rip guide and table markings to assist in additional cuts.

ADJUSTING THE CUTTING HEAD

The entire cutting head assembly has been designed to pivot freely about a shaft that is supported by two (2)
maintenance-free, dual sealed bearings. The attitude of the assembly, (full down versus full up) is dependent upon
loosening and/or tightening the lock handle (A) against the cutting head adjustment bar (B). Additionally, the cutting head
assembly has been engineered to automatically position the blade guard assembly level to the table to both, provide 180°
of coverage to the diamond blade, and to protect the operator.

BELT ADJUSTMENT AND REPLACEMENT

The DDMMS Saws utilize a premium oil & heat treated V-belt the is tensioned at the factory. The belt may require a slight
adjustment after it “breaks-in” and seats on the pulleys (usually after several months of usage). Additionally, after heavy
usage over time, the belt may become worn, frayed or cracked. For retension or replacement of your V-belt, loosen the (4)
nuts that secure the motor base to the cutting head, remove the belt guard casting, loosen the motor strap bolt, replace/
reseat the V-belt, tightening the motor strap bolt (provide @ 1/2” pinch/deflection from the center of the V-belt), replace the
belt guard casting, tighten the (4) motor plate screws & resume operations.

IMPORTANT: Never make adjustments to belts or pulleys while the motor is plugged into a power source or is
operating.
BLADE SHAFT ASSEMBLY
The DDMMS utilizes a unique maintenance-free blade shaft bearing assembly. The aluminum casting
supports (2) double sealed bearings, a heavy-duty blade shaft and an inner and outer blade flange. The
bearings are permanently lubricated, totally enclosed, and are self-aligning. Over a period of time and
usage, the shaft may begin to make excessive noise and vibrations, signaling the necessity for component
replacements. The maintenance is easily accomplished by replacing this (1) piece assembly in its entirety.
The assembly is removed and replaced by (4) bolts, is self-aligning, and is immediately ready for work.



FORCE OR STEP-CUTTING WITH DIAMOND BLADES

The DDMMS permits the operator many different options in cutting relative to the design of the saw. The cutting
head may be adjusted to a fixed position for “forced” cutting, or the action of pushing the material steadily into the
blade completing the cut in one pass. The material may also be “Step” cut. This process requires several passes
of the blade at various depths as a means to incrementally cut the piece. Also, the “Chopping” action of the saw
can be employed to speedily “come down onto” and “push through” the material utilizing the mechanics of the saw.
Whatever the preferred technique of the user, the following are general guidelines when operating the DDMMS:

1. Hold the material firmly against table and table backstop. If the material is allowed to slip, the blade may bend,
get caught up in the cut, or twist so violently that the blade may break off a diamond segment.

2. Do not force material into blade. Allow the diamonds to do the grinding. When nearing the completion of the

cut, retard and slightly hold back the table. If this is not done, the material may be pulled into the blade so fast that
excessive pressure on the rim may cause warping or twisting of the steel core.

3. When using a brand new diamond blade, make the first cuts slowly until the blade is “broken in” and cuts freely
and easily.

4. After continuous cutting of extremely hard and dense materials, the blade’s cutting efficiency may slow down.
Should this occur, it will be necessary to “redress”, or “sharpen” the diamond blade. The blade can be redressed
by making several slow passes against a very abrasive product such as: soft cinder block or lightweight sandstone.

OPERATION IN ENCLOSED AREAS

A The operator is cautioned not to use this equipment within enclosed spaces. Exhaust from the engine in an
WARNING e . ! k
enclosed space can cause serious illness and possibly death. Ensure that the space is adequately ventilated.

ENGINE STARTING PROCEDURES DDMSG ONLY

Refer to the engine operating manual for proper engine operation. Special precautions should be taken during the break-in period
as specified by the Engine Manual.

Pre-start Checklist DDMSG

e Check engine oil level. Add oil if low. (See adding oil under Initial servicing section on page 4).

o Check fuel level. Add fuel if low.

¢ Check cooling air intake and external surfaces of engine. Make sure they are clean and unobstructed.

e Check that the air cleaner components and all shrouds, equipment covers, and guards are in place and securely fastened.

¢ (Choke engine as required for cold starting.

* Move kill switch to the on position. Grasp handle of pull start rope, and pull it out a few inches until it engages. Once pull start

is engaged, pull firmly to spin engine. Once engine starts push choke control in. Allow engine to warm up for a few minutes at

half throttle. All sawing is done at the correct throttle setting (see the blade speed and throttle setting table).

 To stop engine, move throttle to slow position, turn kill switch to the OFF position and wait for all engine movement to stop.
DO NOT TURN OFF WHILE AT FULL THROTTLE!

MAINTENANCE

on

GENERAL RECOMMENDATIONS

A WARNING For your safety, turn ON/OFF switch “OFF” and unplug saw from the power source before performing any
maintenance or cleaning. If power cord becomes damaged in any way, replace it immediately with the

approved cord. When cleaning saw, DO NOT let motor come in direct contact with water. If excessive moisture is introduced to
the motor electrical shock could occur and can cause damage to internal parts.

DO NOT Service the motor’s internal parts yourself. Contact an authorized Dixie Diamond Service Center, or Dixie
Diamond Diamond’s Factory Service Center for technical support and parts information (800)-654-7224 for help in solving any

Periodic maintenance your saw allows for long life and trouble-free operation. The cutting residue that the saw generates could
be considerable. A cleaning, lubrication and maintenance schedule should be maintained.

Required maintenance practices include:

e Clean saw with fresh water after every use.

e Pump clean/fresh water for (1) minute through water pump and blade guard assembly to safeguard against slurry build-up and
clogging.

e Inspect diamond blade for its overall integrity. Check the rim or segment rim for wear or damage.

¢ Wipe down the chrome guide bar and remove any slurry. Lubricate the bar with light machine oil.

* Rotate the entire Cutting Head Assembly (part#30) on the pivot shaft once a week, & lubricate where the casting slides on the
pivot shaft with “lubriplate” grease.

e Lubricate the Blade Guard Bolt Assembly where it slides into the Blade Guard Casting with “lubriplate” grease.

TROUBLE SHOOTING

Motor Problems
Check the power source for 115V.
Check that the circuit breaker from power source is at 20 amp.



Check for correct extension cord gauge/length

Reset Ground Fault Gircuit Interrupter (if used)

Check integrity of the carbon/graphite brushes (min. 1/4”)
Check the continuity of the ON/OFF switch

If Blade Won’t Cut Properly

Check that the blade is the correct specification for material being cut.

Check for worn out diamond edge & resharpen as necessary using dressing stick (Dixie Diamond part# 152792), and slowly cut
stick in (10) 1/16” slices to redress the diamond blade edge.

Check that blade is rotating in the same direction as the rotation arrow.

Make sure the blade core is not bent.

Table Motion

Check that the guide bar is not over rotated in either direction and is clean and free of slurry build up.
Lubricate guide bar periodically with light machine oil per maintenance instructions.

Check the condition of the (2) multi-lube bearings & insure they are in good condition.

Check that the saw frame has not been bent.

Check that the (2) end bolts (part# E2) are not over torqued.

Water Flow Problems

Check that the water pump vibrates when the motor is on. Reprime pump: Take water hose off blade guard, remove air bubbles,
fully submerse pump outlet in water, turn motor on.

Plug the water pump into an electrical outlet, fully submerse pump in water and check its operation.

Check that the water jets in the blade guard are clear, not clogged with hardened slurry or masonry particles.

Check that the pump’s water valve is in the full OPEN position.

Optional Accessories

0o0no0oion A M A W A W W WA o W A W T [ (R W AR A ] ] {8

0o000iooooo

0iooooinoom 00000 0OC0OD0oo: fooboibon OO 0nooo ooo 0o 0o 00 Domon 0boor 0ooan 0o Domom Dobeonot 0ooo oo boo
10000mo0t

0o0ooot

M O00o00moooomooooog - 0000000 Coo000 I0000 01 008000000 0o00iol 000000000 Domom 007 Do0000 01 0ob0DO0 j0000 000000000 0Iooon boooo

1000000

1000000

0oonoomoo I O O T 0 o M A A A
0 O M A A W W WO W R W
00r00oIno0nonaInorioio 0010000000000 0Mm0 0o Bno0ieCo0n000 o000 oo Onnonoo0mon0ooooot

00oo0ioomomoo DoooorortoOoninonoitoolooboloon booQmiribooieon 00oCoootl Lo boOiooooon b0 Loooi Rl ibol oiooooo
0 0

100I0IbCOI 0000000001 DOm0 i0BI00000b Ol CioCON tCoN0l Dobooonei0 o0 D O00000I0 00 b000n 00001000 000000
0000 oouobooobobooot

uooiooot 0 T 0 A MR W )
0 T R

0ooOomon 00010000000 000000000 oaaIol 0 0onoi0ioInIbmi00I00 00 DoIo00Con 000000l C 000000000 0cnoonng
0 00 M M
0 0 W WA
0 0 T A A W A R




toOiooibooconoooomooo
0100000000000 00 000000000000 00000000000000000000.

Ootroobobnorono
00o0mnooooonoroto
00000100000000I000I0000
0oimoroooo
Dombooooroo

All parts listed may be ordered from your local distributor or from Dixie Diamond. If the part is not stocked locally, call our toll free number listed
below and ask for our customer service department. For technical support call: 1 (800) 654-7224. There is a $25.00 minimum order.

R A A
0 0 O
000 000000000 00001000 0000010000 0000000 000 0000000000 1001 00000000 007 0000000 1000000000 D0000o00oon 00 000 007 000000000 01000 0

0000000000000000000000000 00 0 00m O tointotr d0io000on0 D o0 ot comooo booCool ol bo0roorbon O ioinootol bomttobomor 0ooo
O 0 T T 0 A A R

0

N0 MM WA

000000100I0000100m0nnmn
0000000000000 00000
00000101000000000I00 O 000CInnnnin
0o00ooo0rtinomn
0000000I00000m0e0mn

08 O T 0 O A R R R MW
000Io 00000 000I001R00 0000000000000 0N C00R0 0 00I0Io0II00olc o000 oI0NC 00000000000 00NN 001001 -(800)-654-7224 010
R W W W

0 0 W
O T 0 A A M MW

00100000000 00010m000 01 00000000 000010 C100000 001 000001000 00 0100000 00000 00000101 0001 0000001000 00N Lo00I00000 000 D 000000 000 00000000000
0000000100000001000100010000000000I0000100 D E001001000000000000100I0 000 0No000IEl O 00000000 00000aI000000I0 D 000000000000l 00000
8 0 T 0 A A A 0w

ooooitoabooiirbodtmiooboboioboog
0000000000010 a0 0000 0I0000000000000I00 00000

00000000I000ooomoon
00000000I0oo0Itiboooom
0oonommonnibobon
00000000
000I000IbOIoonono0g

0000000I00n Din0o0ib0Iobo0t bobobom 0ol b0 0000000 bO000a! 000 0000l Dioomo0ioom0e0r bl 0o0ooo 0ol Ol 0o O bOom Dol Diooon oo oo
0000000 1000000000 00000t 000oma0 DOl 000000 D000 Dooi0m: 10010000 iib0o000000 Bit 000000000 100 00000007 0O0 100 Drooooiom 0000 0hoooan
(0000000100000 000000007001-(800)-654-7224 100101010 0000000 000001001001000000]C000000I00000n
QoioooboiboitboboboobUbdtoo

{01 00000 00000 0000000 bOodI noonodmno0D 000 fo0etoo0o 0o Ceboom: Cooo 0e00n hooo 00D o000 0o oot 0oCobO booroor bomnoot iooo beoooooo
(T

0000i00001000 0000000000l 00000 000l 0 000NaI0000 00000000000 00000010000 0000000000l D 0000000100000l O0I00000000000000000001000000000
0 O 0 A M )
8 0 0T A W R R R R W

0
Ib0ibubiboibooo



Dixie Dimond Gas Pro Brick Saw-Manual Parts List

Jtem | Description Qty Part Number
A | Assembly, Frame, Brick Saw 1 na .
Al Frame, Weldment (Water Pan) 1 158845-DD
A2 Plug, Rubber Drain . 1 153439
BA | Assembly, Upright, Left : 3 1 | n/a
BA1l | Casting, Upright Lefi . 1 158846-DD
‘BA2 Screw, 5/16-18 X 1 %, Hex Head Cap ., - 4 150919
'BA3 | Washer, 5/16 Split Lock - : 4 151747
BA4 |. Washer, 5/16 SAE Flat 8 151754
"BAS5 | Nut 5/16-18 Hex ' 4 101196 -
BA6 | Stud, Spring Retaining (gas) 1 160015
BA7 | Screw, 3/8-16 x 1 1/2, Hex Head Cap 1 - 152467
‘BA8 | Washer, 5/16 Split Lock - - 1 151747
BA9 | Washer, 5/16 SAEFlat 1 151754
CA | Assembly, Upright, Right 1 | wa
CAl | Casting, Upright Right ’ i 158846-DD
'CA2 | Screw, 5/16-18 X 1 %, Hex Head Cap 4 150919
CA3; | Washer, 5/16 Split Lock 4 151747
CA4 | Washer, 5/16 SAE Flat 8 151754
CAS5 | Nut5/16-18 Hex 4 101196
CAG6 | Hanger, Wrench 1 153945
CA7 | Screw, 3/8-16 x 1 %, Hex Head Cap 1 150920
CA8 | Washer, 3/8 SAEFlat ! 150923
CA9 | Washer, 3/8 SAE Split Lock 1 150925 -
DA . | Assembly, Cutting Head - f. n/a
DAl | Casting, Cutting Head 1 | 150583-DD
DA2 | Shafi, Threaded 1 150585
DA3 | Bearing, Pivot Shaft 2 140004 =
DA4 |- Handle . ) 1 139931
DAS { Grip, Handle 1 139949
DA6 | Screw, 3/8-16 x %, Hex Head Cap 2 152507 -
DA?7 | . Strap, Motor Adjustment. - 1 150584
DAS | Bolt, 3/8-16 x 3 ¥ Hex Head Cap -1 153147
DA9 | Washer, 3/8 SAE Flat | ‘ 1. 150923
DA10 | Pin, Split Wnst -. . 1 - 151358
DA11 | Bushing, Plastic- -~ = e 2 156441
DAI12 | - Lable, Caution, Owners Manual 4 x 1 1/4 ' ' 1 155576
DA13 | Lable, Caution, Overtension of Belts 1 155583
DA14 | Washer, 3/8 Split Lock 2 | 150925
EA | Assembly, Pivot Shaft 1 n/a
EA1 | Shaft, Pivot I 154147




EA2 Collar, Pivot Shaft 2 140012
EA3 | Bracket, Stay-Level s 1 160068
EA4 | Spring, Torsion (5 coil) -1 160071
EA5 | Bracket, Pivot Shaft Retaining 1 160070
EA6 | Screw, 5/16-18 X 1 Button Head 4 151698
EA7 | Washer, 5/16 SAE Flat v 4 151754
EA8 | Washer, 5/16 Split Lock . ;o 4 151747
FA | Assembly, Cutting Head Height AdJustment {Gas) 1 n/a
FAL | Knob, Tri (w/ 3/8-16 x 2 ¥ Stud) ‘ 1 160072
FA2 | Washer, 3/8 SAE Flat - ' 1 150923
FA3 | T-Nut 1 160073
FA4 | Bracket, Height Adjustment (gas) 1 160074
“FA5 | Screw, % x ¥ Socket Hd. Shoulder, (3/8-16 x % Thread) 1 151753
FA6 | Washer, ¥4 SAE Flat - 2 150923
GA | Assembly, Blade Shaft (gas) 1. " n/a
GAl | Casting, Blade Shaft-Arbor 1 154637-DD
.GA2 | Bearing, Blade Shaft -2 154594
GA3 | Shaft, Arbor 1 154639
GA4 | Flange, Inner 1 154640°
GAS5 | Flange, Outer 1 132290
GA6 | Screw, 1/2-20 x 1-1/4, Hex Head Cap 1 - 152122
GA7 | P, Arbor Alignment 2 153946
GAS8 | Washer, 5/16 Split Lock 4 151747
GA9 | Washer, 5/16 SAE Flat 4 151754
GAI0 | Screw, 5/16-18 x 2-%, 4. 153951
‘GALl | Pulley, Micro-V, & 2 3/8, Driver 1 156292
GA12 | Key, 1-1/8 X 3/16 1 150344
HA | Assembly, Blade Guard (Gas) 1 n/a
HA1 | Casting, Blade Guard 1. | 158886-DD
HA2 | Stud, Blade Guard Pivot -1 ] 150581
HA3 | Nut, ¥£-20 Lock 1 - 153943
HA4 | Shim, % -1 153952
:HAS | Rod, Adjustment Blade Guard 1 160076
HA®6 | - Ball Joint Rod End, Stamped, 3/8-24 -2 156521
-HA7 | Nut, Jam 3/8-24 2 | 160077
HA8 | Screw, 3/8 x % Shoulder, 5/16-18 x ¥ Thread n 2 |- 160078
HA9 |  Elbow, Street % MNPT x 45° x % MNPT 1- | - 153869
HA10 | Nipple, ¥ MNPT x Close _ ‘ 1 152598
HAIll | Valve, Shut Off % FNPT x % FNPT 1 152597
HAI12 | . Fitting, Brass ¥ MNPT x % Barb 1 152704
HA13 | Tag, Senal 1 157458
HA14 | Label, Warning, Blade Guard Failure 1 -155588




J Assembly, Splash Guard 3 n/a
J1 Curtain, Blade Guard T —¥ 152417
J2 Bracket, Water Curtain 1 152723
I3 Screw, 1/4-20 x ¥, Hex Head Cap 1 152608
J4 Washer, 1/4 SAE Flat 1 - 151915
L | Assembly, Splash Curtain 1 n/a
L1 Rod, Splash Curtain ' : . 1 153956
12 Curtain, Rear, Plain : 1 152569
M | Assembly, Table : ! 1 ‘nfa
M1 Casting, Table 1 158144
M2 | Stop-Rule, Table _ 1 | 134387
M3 Screw, 1/4-20 x 3/4 Hex Head Cap 4 152504
M4 Nut, 1/4-20, Hex w/ External Tooth Washer 4 153941 .
M5 Wheel Roller -4 133090
M6 Nut, 5/16-18, Hex w/ Extemal Tooth Washer 4 153942
M7 “Wood Strip, Table Insert : 1 158283
M3 Screw, Pan HD Phil. #8 x1 2. 151047
NA | Assembly, Water Pump, Mechamcal (gas) -1 n/a
NA1 | Assy., Pump, Centrifugal Water 1 152355
NA2 | Mount, Water Pump ' 1 156108
NA3 | Screw, 5/16 -18 X 1/2 Socket Head Cap 2 152473
NA4 | Screw, 3/8-16 x 1 Hex Head -2 152507
NA5 | Washer, 3/8 Split Lock 2 150925
NA6 | Washer, 3/8 Flat Cut 2 101360
NA7 | Pulley, @3.0 1 160262
NA8 | Hose, Vinyl 1/2 x .748” 3ft 152410
NA9 | Clamp, 7/8 Hose 1 154173
P | Assembly, Accessory Pack 1 n/a
Pl ‘Wrench, Masonry Saw , 1 134056
P2 Carton, Accessory (not shown) 1 154809
P3 | Insert, Accessory (not shown) 1 153576
P4 | Assembly, Rip Guide, Large 1 132332
P5 | Owners Manual, Diteq Pro Brick Saw 1 |- 160014
R | Assembly, Pallet ' ' -1 n/a
R1 Pallet _ 1 157906
SA | Assembly, Engine, Honda 5.5 h.p. , -1
SAl | Engme, Honda 5.5 h.p. w/ Cyclon Filter 1 | 156282
SA2 | Deflector, Honda ) 1 156710
SA3 Screw, 6-32 x 3/8 Pan Hd. Phillips Self Tappmg Cap 2 153466
SA4 | - Label, Caution, Hot Surface 1 155578
SAS Label, Danger, California | 155581
SA6 | Label, Warning, Refuling 1 | 155580
SA7 Label, Danger, Lethal Exhaust 1 155582




152467

SAB | Screw, 5/16-18x 1 %, Hex Hd. Cap 4
SA9 | Nut, 5/16-18, Hex 4 101196
SA10 | Washer, 5/16 Split Lock 4 151747
SAll | Washer, 5/16 SAE Flat 4 151754
SA12 | Pulley, Micro-V (Driver) 2.0 Dia. 1 156291
SA13 [ Key, 1-1/8 x 3/16 1 150344
SA14 | Oil Drain, M10 x 3/8 Push . 1 157577-01
SA15 | Plug, Plastic % round 1 156615
U | Assembly, Base, Engine (Honda 5 5 h.p. ) K 1 n/a
Ul | Casting, Engine Base 1 156673
U2 Shaft, Jack : 1 156295
U3 - | Bearing, Jack Shaft 2 139956
U4 Screw, 5/16-18 x 1, Hex Hd. Cap 6 151743
U5 | Washer, 5/16 Split Lock 5 151747
U6 | Washer, 5/16 SAE Flat 5. 151754
{7 Washer, 5/16 Fender 5 151053
U8 Pulley, Micro-V, (Driver) 2.0 Dla -1 156291
1 U9 Key, 1-1/8 x 3/16 1 150344..
_U10 | Pulley, Micro-V, &23/8 1 156292
Ull | Strap, Belt Tensioning, Engine 1 156955
Ul2 | Nut, 5/16-18 Hex 1 101196
V_ | Assembly Plates, Engine Mounting (Upper & Lower) 1 n/a
V1 | Plate, Engine Mounting, Lower : 1 156296
V2 Screw, 5/16-18 x 1, Socket Hd. Cap 4 151743
V3 Washer, 5/16 Split Lock 4 151747
V4 Washer, 5/16 SAE Flat 8 151754
V5 Plate, Engine Mounting, Upper 1 156297
V6 Screw, 5/16-18 x 2, Socket Hd. Cap 4 155494
V7 Washer, Fender, % x 1.0 (Drill to 5/16) 4 151053
\%3 Shock Mount, Upper 4 .| 156961
V9 Shock Mount, Lower -8 | 156962
V10 | Bushing, Stand Off, Shock Mount 4 - 156104
“V1l.} Nut, 5/16-18 Hex - 4 101196
W | Assembly, Belt Guards, Arbor 1 - n/a
W1 Casting, Inner Belt Guard, Arbor I ] 156669-DD
W2 Screw, 5/16-18 x 1 Hex Hd. Cap -2 151743
W3 Washer, 5/16 Split Lock 4 151747
W4 | Washer, 5/16 SAE Flat 4 151754
WS Belt, Micro-V (Gates 220J-10) -1 156294
W6 Casting, Outer Belt Guard, Arbor 1 160065-DD
W7 Screw, 5/16-18 x 2 % Hex Hd. Cap 2 101675
W8 Lable, Caution, Gaurds in Place -1 - 155587
X | Assembly, Belt Guards, Engine 1 n/a




156671-DD

X1 Casting, Inner Belt Guard, Engine : 1
X2 Screw, 5/16-18 x 1 s Hex Hd. Cap.— 1 153950
- X3 Washer, 5/16 Split Lock -5 151747
X4 Washer, 5/16 SAE Flat 5 151754
X5 Screw, 5/16-18x 1 1 151743
X6 Belt, Micro-V (Gates 220]-10) 1 156294
X7 Casting, Outer Belt Guard, Engine 1 160063-DD
X8 Screw, 5/16-18 x 2 %2 Hex Hd. Cap 2 101675
- X9 Label, Caution, Belt Tension 1 155583
Y | Assembly, Switch, (gas) On/off 1 157391
Y1 Bracket, / Mounting ' 1.} 157389
Y2 Switch, Engine on/off 1 157851
Y3 Wire Harness , , 1 157414
Y4 Clamp, Cushion Loop 2" 1 152471
Y5 | Screw, %-20x 1% Hex Hd. Cap 2 151914
Y6 | Nut, %-20Hex 2 151893
Y7 Washer, % SAE Flat 2 151915
Y8 | Washer, % SplitLock 2 152591
Z. | Assembly, Engine Guard 1 159562-MK
Z1 Guard, Engine 1 | 159562
72 Arm, Engine Guard Support 1 159563
73 | Screw, 5/16-24 x 1.0 Hex Head Cap 1 157646
74 ‘Washer, 5/16 Spht Lock ' 3 151747
Z5 ‘Washer, 5/16 Flat 2 151754
Z6 Nut, 5/16-18 Hex .2 101196
77 | Screw, 5/16-18 x % Hex Head Cap 2 151369 .
Z8 Screw, 3/8-16 x 1 Hex Head Cap 1 - 152507 -
Z9 Washer, 3/8 Split Lock 1 150925
210 | Washer, 3/8 Flat 2 150923 -
Z11 | Nut, 3/8-16 Hex Nut . 1. 101188
Z12 Label, Operating Instructions 1 - 155584
Z13 | Label, Warning, Prop. 65 1 158322




DIXIE DIAMOND PRO GAS BRICK SAW




&

G- D)

SAW

RICK









